Liabilities to credit institutions2) — — 4,137 642 — — 7,775 1,157

Derivative liabilities — — 2,455 — — — 1,610 —

Other non-current interest bearing liabilities3) — — 3,050 1,942 — — — —

Other non-current liabilities1) — — 2,535 6 — — 2,944 54

Total non-current financial liabilities 134 402 29,859 7,908 90 271 21,257 6,526

Liabilities to credit institutions2) 446 3,903 — — 406 2,156 — —

Accounts payable 43,369 1,507 — — 38,738 4,895 — —

Derivative liabilities 1,143 2,311 — — 663 1,178 — —

Other current interest bearing liabilities3) 258 815 — — — — — —

Other current liabilities1) 5,499 8,440 — — 3,882 8,089 — —

Total current financial liabilities 50,715 16,976 — — 43,689 16,318 — —

Total financial liabilities 50,849 17,378 29,859   7,908 43,779 16,589 21,257 6,526

1) Pre-payments as well as statutory receivables and liabilities excluded.
2) Including interest.
3) As of 2019 maturity of lease liabilities under IFRS 16 are included in the table.

105ANNUAL REPORT 2019 | VOLVO CAR GROUP

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The table below shows the estimated effect in MSEK of a parallel
shift of the interest curves up or down by one per cent (100 basis
points) on all external loans and interest rate  swaps.

Interest rate sensitivity, effect on Finance Net 2019 2018

Market rate +1% –69 –44

Market rate –1% 54 15

Hedge accounting – fair value hedge
Hedge accounting can be applied for hedging of changes in the fair
value of fixed rate loans (bank loans or issued bonds) due to changes
in market interest rate. Changes in the fair value of derivatives that
are designated and qualify as fair value hedges are recorded in the
income statement, together with any changes in the fair value of the
hedged loan that are attributable to the hedged risk. The carrying
amount of the hedged loan is adjusted for the gain or loss attributa-
ble to the hedged risk, i.e. the loan is recorded at amortised cost with
a fair value adjustment. Both gains and losses relating to the interest